## RESOLUTION NO.\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO, CALIFORNIA, ACCEPTING THE \$7,037,000 GRANT FROM SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENTS REGIONAL COUNCIL AND THE CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION AS PART OF THE ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM CYCLE 6 FOR THE PACIFIC ELECTRIC TRAIL EXTENSION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Active Transportation Program (ATP) was created by Senate Bill 99 (Chapter 359, Statutes of 2013) and Assembly Bill 101 (Chapter 354, Statutes of 2013) to encourage increased use of active modes of transportation, such as biking and walking; and

**WHEREAS**, The ATP Cycle 6 Call for Projects includes about \$650 million in ATP funding made up of Federal funding and State SB1 and SHA funding. The funding/programming years are expected to include 23/24, 24/25, 25/26 and 26/27 funding years; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to statute, the purpose of the program is to encourage increased use of active modes of transportation, such as biking and walking with the goals of increase the proportion of trips accomplished by biking and walking; increase the safety and mobility of non-motorized users; advance the active transportation efforts of regional agencies to achieve greenhouse gas reduction goals as established pursuant to Senate Bill 375 (Chapter 728, Statutes of 2008) and Senate Bill 391 (Chapter 585, Statutes of 2009); enhance public health, including reduction of childhood obesity with programs including, but not limited to, projects eligible for Safe Routes to School Program funding; ensure that disadvantaged communities fully share in the benefits of the program, and provide a broad spectrum of projects to benefit many types of active transportation users; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO DOES HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE, AND RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> Accepting the 2023 Active Transportation Program Cycle 6 Grant for the Pacific Electric Trail Project in the amount of \$7,037,000; and

ERIC VAIL, City Attorney

1 2 3	STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss CITY OF RIALTO )
5 6 7 8 9	I, Barbara A. McGee, City Clerk of the City of Rialto, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Rialto held on the 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of August 2023.  Upon motion of Council Member, seconded by Council Member, the foregoing Resolution No was duly passed and adopted.  Vote on the motion:  AYES:  NOES:
12 13 14 15	ABSENT:  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Official Seal of the City of Rialto this day of, 2023.
16 17 18 19 20	BARBARA A. McGEE, CITY CLERK
21   22   23   24	
25 26 27 28	